

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI**

FRIDAY, THE THIRTEITH DAY OF JULY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE M.SATYANARAYANA MURTHY  
WRIT PETITION NO: 14988 OF 2021**



**Between:**

Gogineni Suresh, S/o. Late Venkaiah Naidu, aged about 47 years, Occ Cultivation, R/o. Plot No.6, D.No.24-2-422, R.L.Reddy Nagar, Dargamitta, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.

**Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Prl. Secretary, Revenue (Assignment) Department, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Joint Collector, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
4. The Tahsildar (Rural) Nellore, SPSR Nellore District.
5. Chirumavilla Subbamma (died)
6. Mandalapu Rajesh, S/o M Venkateswarulu, aged about 32 years, C/o Sk. Abid Bau, D.No.C-37 Opp Mosque, Stovebeedi colony, Kovvur, SPSR Nellore District-524137

**Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI S V MUNI REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Certiorari declaring the impugned Proceedings of the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent in Revision Petition No. 22022-182-2016-Lands-VI, dated 09.06.2021, confirming the proceedings No. D. Dis.No.E1/1230/2016, dated 10.10.2016 of the Joint Collector, Nellore, 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent, and the proceedings No. D. Dis (J)/1870/2005, dated 01.02.2016 of the Revenue Divisional Officer, Nellore, 3<sup>rd</sup> respondent, and also the Proceedings No.Rc.B.4851/2010, dated 16.04.2015 of the Tahsildar, Nellore, 4<sup>th</sup> respondent, as illegal, unjust, arbitrary, contrary to law, void. malafide, violative of the provisions of Andhra Pradesh Assigned Lands (Prohibition of Transfers) Act and the amended Act No.21 of 2008 and to quash the same by calling for the records, Revision Petition No. 22022-182-2016-Lands-VI, on the file of the 1<sup>st</sup> respondent, and consequently the respondents be directed not to interfere or dispossession the petitioner in respect of the lands, admeasuring Ac.3-14 cents in Sy.No.86/1B, Ac.1.96 cents in Sy.No.87/3, totaling Ac.5.10 cents of Ambapuram Village, Nellore (Rural) Mandal, SPSR Nellore District.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S V MUNI REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP FOR REVEUE for Respondent Nos.1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.5 and 6 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Mandalapu Rajesh, S/o M Venkateswarulu, aged about 32 years, C/o Sk. Abid Bau, D.No.C-37 Opp: Mosque, Stovebeedi colony, Kovvur, SPSR Nellore District-524137

are directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, within two weeks

The Court made the following:

**ORDER:**

"Issue notice to respondent Nos.5 and 6.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.5 and 6 by RPAD and file proof of service into Registry within two (2) weeks.

Post the matter after two (2) weeks".

SD/-T.MADHAVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. Mandalapu Rajesh, S/o M Venkateswarulu, aged about 32 years, C/o Sk. Abid Bau, D.No.C-37 Opp: Mosque, Stovebeedi colony, Kovvur, SPSR Nellore District-524137 (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI S V MUNI REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**MSMJ**

**DATED:30/07/2021**

**POST AFTER TWO WEEKS**

**NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION**

**WP.No.14988 of 2021**





